

No. _____

07-948 JAN 17 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL CASUALTY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID C. FREDERICK
W. DAVID SARRATT
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M STREET, N.W.
SUITE 400
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 326-7900

JAMES W. BARTLETT, III*
SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES
250 WEST PRATT STREET
16TH FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MD 21201
(410) 539-5040

MATTHEW C. CRANE
BAUER MOYNIHAN & JOHNSON LLP
2101 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 2400
SEATTLE, WA 98121
(206) 443-3400

January 17, 2008

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
RULE PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

INTRODUCTION 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 9

I. A WELL-DEVELOPED CIRCUIT CONFLICT
EXISTS ON WHETHER A PLAINTIFF'S
ELECTION OF AN ADMIRALTY BENCH
TRIAL CAN BE NEGATED BY A
DEFENDANT'S REQUEST FOR A JURY
TRIAL 9

A. Petitioner Would Prevail In The Fifth Circuit, Which Holds That A Plaintiff's Admiralty Demand For A Bench Trial Overcomes A Subsequent Request For A Jury Trial By Another Party	9
B. The Eighth And Ninth Circuits Adhere To The Erroneous Fourth Circuit Rule Below	11
C. Contrary To The Fourth, Eighth And Ninth Circuits, The Overwhelming Majority Of District Courts Hold That A Defendant <i>Cannot</i> Override A Plaintiff's Election To Proceed In Admiralty Without A Jury	14
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND THE FEDERAL RULES	15
A. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Directly Conflicts With This Court's Decision In <i>Waring v. Clarke</i>	15
B. The Fourth Circuit's Rule Cannot Be Squared With The Federal Rules	19
C. The Fourth Circuit's Reliance On <i>Beacon Theatres</i> Is Misplaced	22
III. THE PETITION RAISES AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE	26
A. This Petition Concerns Issues Of National Importance	26

B. The Insurer’s Right To A Non-Jury Trial In Admiralty Is A Recurring Issue	27
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLUTION OF THE CONFLICT	28
A. Review Of The Fourth Circuit’s Writ Of Mandamus Presents The Issue In Its Purest And Simplest Form	28
B. There Are No Other Jurisdictional Or Procedural Impediments To This Court’s Resolution Of The Issue	29
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: 9/27/07 Circuit Court Opinion . .	1a
Appendix B: 2/21/06 District Court Memorandum Opinion	21a
Appendix C: 10/23/07 Circuit Court Order denying rehearing en banc	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aqua-Marine Constructors, Inc. v. Banks</i> , 110 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Polaris Ins. Co. v. Aqua-Marine Constructors, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 933 (1997)	11
<i>Arkwright-Boston Manufacturers Mutual Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Bauer Dredging Co.</i> , 74 F.R.D. 461, 462	14, 25
<i>Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. Ellerman Lines,</i> <i>Ltd.</i> , 369 U.S. 360 (1962)	26
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarendon Amer. Ins. Co. v. Rodriguez</i> , 1999 A.M.C. 2885 (D. P.R. 1999)	14, 25
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Industry Terminal & Salvage</i> <i>Co.</i> , 2006 A.M.C. 630 (W.D. Pa. 2005)	15
<i>De Lovio v. Boit</i> , 7 Fed. Cas. 418 (Cir. Ct. Mass. 1815)	27
<i>Duty v. East Coast Tender Service, Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 933 (4th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 945 (1982)	11

<i>Fitzgerald v. United States Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963)	8, 23, 27
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	19, 24
<i>Harrison v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.</i> , 577 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Homestead Ins. Co. v. Woodington Corp.</i> , 1993 A.M.C. 1552 (E.D. Va. 1992)	14, 25
<i>ING Groep, NV v. Stegall</i> , 2004 A.M.C. 2992 (D. Colo. 2004)	14, 24
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Virgilio</i> , 574 F.Supp. 48 (S.D. Cal. 1983)	14
<i>Insurance Co. of the State of Pennsylvania v. Amaral</i> , 44 F.R.D. 45 (S.D. Tx. 1968)	14, 25
<i>Jefferson Ins. Co. v. Maine Offshore Boats, Inc.</i> , 2001 A.M.C. 2171 (D. Me. 2001)	14, 25
<i>Koch Fuels, Inc. v. Cargo of 13,000 Barrels of No. 2 Oil</i> , 704 F.2d 1038 (8th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Kunkel v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 1269 (10th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941)	27
<i>New England Mut. Marine Ins. Co. v. Dunham</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 1 (1871)	27

<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty. Ltd.,</i> 543 U.S. 14, 28 (2004)	26
<i>Norwalk Cove Marina, Inc. v. S/V ODYSSEUS,</i> 100 F.Supp.2d 113 (D. Conn. 2000), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 319 (2d Cir. 2003) (unpublished opinion)	25
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,</i> 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	24
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.,</i> 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	26
<i>Royal Insurance Co. of America v. Hansen,</i> 125 F.R.D. 5 (D. Mass. 1988)	14, 25
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. PLC v. J. Shree Corp.,</i> 184 F.R.D. 258 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	15
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Holiday Fair, Inc.,</i> 1996 WL 148350 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	14, 25
<i>Sun Mutual Ins. Co. v. Ocean Insurance,</i> 107 U.S. 485 (1883)	27
<i>The Lottawanna,</i> 88 U.S. 558 (1874)	26
<i>Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Sundowner Offshore Services,</i> 1999 WL 90566 (E.D. La. 1999)	14, 25
<i>United States v. La Vengeance,</i> 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 297 (1796)	19, 26

Waring v. Clarke,
46 U.S. (5 How.) 441 (1847) *passim*

*Wilmington Trust v. United States District Court for
the District of Hawaii*,
934 F.2d 1026 (9th Cir. 1991), *cert. denied*,
503 U.S. 966 (1992) 11, 12, 13

Windsor Mount Joy Ins. Co. v. Johnson,
264 F.Supp.2d 158 (D. N.J. 2003) 14, 24, 27

Zurich Ins. Co. v. Banana Services, Inc.,
1985 A.M.C. 1745 (S.D. Fla. 1984) 14, 25

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Seventh Amend. 2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331(1) 3, 4, 12, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1332 7

28 U.S.C. § 1333 7

28 U.S.C. § 1873 17

28 U.S.C. § 2072 19, 22

46 U.S.C. § 30104 17

Judiciary Act, ch. XX, § 9, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) . . . 2, 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(h) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(e) *passim*
39 F.R.D. 69 (1966) 21
Order of February 28, 1966,
86 S.Ct. 173, 39 F.R.D. 213 (1966) 21
